
ALAMEDA OOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

01- e_Fo/

PolrFt

'| 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5676700
FAX (510) 337-9335

ENVIRONMENTAT HEALTH SERVICES
551 Gardiner Beach Rd. ENVIR0NMENTAL PRoTEcTIoN

January 23, 2001 AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aqencj, oirector

Gardiner, WA 98382

Dear Mr. Mercier:

Subject: CateringbyAndre,434-z'thSt., Oakland, CA 94612;

stld 5008

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, SectiorL 25299.37 [h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure letter for all UST
leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion ofthe investigation and cleanup ofthe reported release at the subject site.
The subject fuel leak case is olosed.

SITE INVESTIGATION A]-{D CLEANT]P SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
I up to 210 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons sS gasoline (TPHg), up to 6 ppm TPH as

diesel (TPHd), up to 0.21 ppm Benzeng up to 0.20 ppm Toluene, up to 1.6 ppm Ethyl
benzene, and up to 6.8 ppm Xylene @TEX), exists in soil beneath the site. (sampled March
ree4)

r up to 3,900 ug/l TPHg up to 1,400 ug/l TPHd, up to 110 ug4 Benzene, up to 6.2 ug/l
Toluene, up to 17 ug/l Ethyl benzene, and up to 37 ug/l Xylene @TEX), exists in
groundwater beneath the site. (sampled August I 8, 1999)

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6746.

SincerelS

>F+\^ >+-.J=--\_r_
Don Hwang {
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

!/
Enclosures: l. Remedial Action Completion Certificate 2. Case Clozure Summary

C: Hernan Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services Agenc.y, Office of Emergency Services,
Hazardous Materials Management Prograrq 505-14" St., 5* Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland, Plaruring Dept., 1330 Broadway, 2d Floor, Oakland, CA
94612

file
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

O/*5;s 7

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aseney Director pol

December 29, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENviFoNMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parl0vay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5101 337-9335

Andre Mercier
551 Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardiner, WA 98382

Subject: Catering by Andre, 434 - 25rh St., Oakland, Cn gtqOtZ:

stld 5008

REMEpTAL ACTTON COMPLEfiON CERTTFTCATTON

Dear Mr. Mercier:

This letter. confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the one (1) 1,000
gallon dieseVgasoline underground sSorage tank formerly located at the abovedescribed location.
Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness
in responding to our inquiries conceming the former underground storage tank are greatly
appreciated.
Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) ofthe
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact Don Elwang at (510) s67-6746 ifyou have any questions regardi;g this matter.

Sincerely,

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Grifiin, OFD
Richard Burzinski, Earth Tech, 695 River Oaks Parkway, San lose, CA 95134
File
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8o# ttr4€#ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV'D J. *ro*r, o*fr=*I
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX {510} 337"9335

October 17 ,2000

Andre Mercier
551 Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardineq WA 98382

Dear Mr. Mercier:

Subject: Catering by Andre, 434 - 25th St., Oakland, CA 94612;

StId 5008

This oftice and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Regio4 have reviewed the case closure zummary for tle above referenced site and concur that
no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells, MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3,
must be decommissioned. Please zubmit a copy of the well destruction permit and a report of tle
well destruction so a closure letter can be issued. (Well destruction permits may be obtained
from James Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 510/670-6633.)

If you have any questions, I can be reached ar (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
\r--. \- . . - \ *

DonHwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

lru
C: Richard Burzinski, Earth Tech, 695 River Oaks Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134

file 
t
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

n'e Erucv
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIEONIVENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkv,/ay
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>\ )q-J--^,
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist /

0j--
C: Richard Burzinski, Earth Tech, 695 River Oaks Parkway,

December 10, 1999

Andre Mercier
551 Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardiner. WA 98382

Re: Catering by Andre,434 -25th St., Oakland, CA

Stid s008

94612;

Dear Mr. Mercier:

"Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater Ivtonitoring Report" by Earth Tecb dated october I'
1999, was reviewed. The resutts ofthe grab groundwater samples collected on August l$'
1999 from MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3, found the constituent ooncentrations within the
range of previous samples from these wells. This report has not provided any additional
evidence that the contamination onsite is from an offsite source. (See my letter dated
September 7, 1999).

The following items are required within 30 days:

1) Provide a workplan to delineate ofthe extent of soil and gloundwater
contamination west of the tank excavation and south of monitoring well, MW-I,
within 30 days. A boring should be installed inside the building to collect soil and
groundwater samPles.

2) Submit the Fourth Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report.

file

San lose, CA 95134



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH .ARE -=*',::":,'*":* 
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-

pAvtp J. KEAF Frc \ 4q
ENVI BONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbo. Bay Parkway, Suite 250

A?ilLt;l#'"*"
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 7, 1999

Andre Mercier
551 GardinerBeachRd.
Gardiner, WA 98382

Re: Catering by Andre, 434 - 25th S1., Oaklen{ CA 94612:

Stid 5008

Dear Mr. Mercier:

"second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report" by Earth Tech, dated luly 28,
1999, was reviewed. The grab groundwater sample collected on June l, 1999, by the
former fuel dispenser and west ofthe former tank location, H- I -I{2O, daected
concentrations which were much higher for chemicals previously test€d, total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) was 65,800 ug&, total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (I?H-D) was 25 ,2o0 laglL , benze,ne was 964 urglL, toluene was 2 I 0 luglL, *hyl
benzene was 328 ug/L, and xylene was 11100 ug/L (BTEX). Howwer, methyl-tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) was NonDetectable (ND).

The report concluded that a source to the south or southwest ofthe site may be
responsible for the contamination on the site. This was based on: l) finding TPH-G and
BTEX from MW- I which is located south of the former tank location at the highest
conc€ntrations and by a factors of 5 and 1000 times those ofMW-2 and MW-3; 2) for
MW-1, the highest concentrations for MTBE were found when the groundwat€r gradient
was northeast on June I, 1999 and north on August 26, 1997 , and 3) the presence of
MIBE since only diesel was stored at the site from 1983 until March 1994, although
previously, tlle tank was used for gasoline. The groundwater samples collected on
Augrrst 18, 1999, were analyzed with m*hod 8260 which determined that the MTBE
concentrations w€re nondetectable (ND). Therefore, the MTBE concentrations found in
previous sampling events were probably false positives. Also, ihe highest concentrations
ofthe other contaminants, TPH-G, benzeng tolueng ethyl benzene, and xylene, detected
were not found when the gradient was northeast and north. Thus, it is premature to
conclude tlat a source to the south or southwest ofthe site may be responsible for the
contamination on the site.

The boring sample collected on June l, 1999, by the former fuel dispenser and west of
the former tank location, H-1-H2O, detected soil concentrations as high as 226 mg/kg for
TPH-G and 18.6 mg/kg of TPH-D. A soil boring B1, collected on February 18, 1997, at
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVTCES €#AGENCY

DAViD J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PRoTEcTIoN (LoP)'1131 Hatuor Bay parkway, Suire 25'0
Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337_9335

May 21, 1999

Andre Mercier
551 GardinerBeachRd.
Gardiner, WA 983S2

Re: Carering by Andrq 434 _ZSthSt., Oaklan{ CA 94612;
Stid 5008

Dear Mr. Mercier:

LANDOWNER NoTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATI0N REQUIR"EMEI.TTS
- 
This letter is to inform you ofncw regisrative requirements pertaining to crea:rup aridclosure of sites where an unauthoriz"e;;il;;f't#ils substancg includingpetroleum, has occuned frorn-an undergrounu rtor"g"l*i tusr).. section 25297.rs(a)of ch' 6'7 of the Hearth & sretv.c3o.l"eJffi;i"dtr"" or acfive resporsible party tonoti$ all current record owners offee titl"to tfr" ritJ oi, 1 a slte ctearup proposal, 2) a
l*iiy" ot:oosar,3).a rocal agen"y irt**i"" t" -ut" u oet*rin"tion thar no furtheracton rs required, and 4) a rocal agenry inteorion to isru" a 

"tosure 
lettef. se*tion25297.1.s(b) requires the tocat age;cy io t€k;il;"il#; srcps oo ncoommdareresponsible randowners' oarticip-ati"" i" trt rrr*rp orli-te crozure process and toconsider their input and ricommendations.

3l_l^rti"* fimplementing these sections, you have been identified as rhe primary oractve responsible parrv. please provid.e.to thi;,B;;"y, ritnn t**ty lzof 
"J"Jll#of receipt of this notice. a complete mailing list o?uii'.irtT#..*.a owners of fee titleiothe site. You may use ihe enclosed .'lir, 

"i-ilrd"*r*r; 
for.n 1r*pl" letter 2) as atemrlate to€omply with this requirement. rrrrt ii*i.i'*.."t record owners of fee titreto the site changer, you o'urt ootify ft" r"."i 

"g*ry "iafr 
.n"rg. within 20 carendardays from when you are notified oithe 

"hangel 

-

If you are the sole landowner. please indicate that on the landowner risr fo'o Thefollowing notice 'equire.ents io *t 
"p;t;;;;;;;iiifrartres wr,o are r'e sorelandowner for the site_
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o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oheaor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONIUENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP)
'1131 Hador Bay Parftway, Suile 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

!1'fl3iJ;%?1,*,
May 7 ,  1999

Andre Mercier
551 Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardiner, WA 98382

Re: Catering by Andre. 434 - 25th St.,  Oakland, CA g46LZ,

s t id  5008

Dear Mr. Mercier:

The "Workplan for Additional EnvironmentaL Work,..., project
No.  35267.01"  fo r  the  sub jec t  s l te  da ted  Apr i l  26 ,  1999,
was reviewed. The workplan neets the requirements of my
letter of February 9, !999. Also, the site Health and
Safety Pl_an (HASp) , doesn, t  need to be submitted to this
o f f i ce .

I am looking forward to receiving your report for review.
If  you have any guestions, pLease cal l  me at (S10) 56?-
6146.

Don Hwang
Ha zardous Materials Special ist

C: Richard Burzinski,  Earth Tech,
San Joser  CA 95134-1907

695 River Oaks Parkway,

S incere 1y,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director Bo# l4q

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(5i 0) 337-9335 (FAX)

Apr i l  20 ,  l -999

Andre Mercier
551 Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardiner, I{A 983 82

Re: Catering by Andre, 434 - 2bt:n St,.  Oakland, CA 94612;
s t id  s008

Dear  Mr .  Merc ie r :

The "Proposal- for Addit ional Environmental Work,.. . ,  proposal
99 .005s j "  fo r  the  sub jec t  s i te  da ted  Apr i l  6 ,  1999,  was
reviewed, I t  appears that the proposal wif l  produce a
workplan which wil l  meet the requirernents of my letter of
February 9, L999, I  am looking forward to receiving your
workplan for review.

I f  you  have any  ques t ions ,  p lease ca1f  me a t  (S10)  567-
6146 .

SincereLy,

bs--,
Don Hwang
Haz ardous Material-s SpeciaLj_st

Ci Richard Burzinski,  Earth Tech, 695 River Oaks parkway,
San Jose,  CA 9  5134 -  ! .907

fi i -e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAR$, agency Director Ro+ t4q

February  9 ,  L999

Andre Mercier
551 Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardiner, wA 98382

Re3 Catering by Andre,

sr id 5008

Dear Mr. Melcier 3

The .Ietter from this office dated ,January
addltional work, was discussed with you.
the following itens are requlred:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
1131 Haftor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-65n
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

434 -  25 th  s t . ,  oak land,  cA 94612,

!4 ,  L999,  requ i r ing
Baaed on our conversation,

L) Two additional quarte.rs of monitorlng. The last sampling event on
,luly 31. 1998, indicated an increasing concent.ration of benzene.
concentrations need to be declining before closure can be granted.

2) At least one more grab groundwater san|tr)le close to the building and
s.est of the forner tank location, The monitoring wells may have missed
the f.Low of contami.nants from the former tank location when the
gradient waa aouthsreaterly. or westerly. Al.so, the results shoufd
provide a better idea of the rj.sk to worke.rs j-nside the building.

If the concentratLons of benzene are found to be declining, and the
concentrations of contaminants found in the saryle to be collecled we5t
of the former tank locatlon are belovf the $As$t Risk-Based coEective
Actl-on Tier 1 Flisk-Based Screening Levels". this case rnay be cLosed.

Please provide a workplan for the additlonal work required within 60
days of the date of this letter. Please be advised that this is a
formal request for technical reports pursuant to Tltle 23, ccR, Sectlon
2722 (cl . Any extensions of the stated deadlines. or modlflcations of
the requlred tasks. must be confirmed in writing by thls agency.

If you have any questions. please call me at (5L0) 567-6746.

s incere ly ,

>.s-h
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials sDecialist

C: Richard Burzj.nski, Earth Techf 695
cA 95134

River Oaks Parkway, San ,tose,

fi l-e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

(I

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
Ro+ l+q

,January 14, 1999

Andre Mercien
551- Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardl-ner, lilA 98382

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parhray, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945'02-652
{510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Re! Catering by Andre, 434 - 25th St.,  Oakland, CA 94612i
s t id  5008

Dear l4r. Mercier:

This office has reviewed the "3rd Ouarter croundwater
Monitoring Report" dated November 1998 by Earth Tech, for
the above noted faci l i ty. Your request for closure cannot
be granted at this t ime for the fol lowing reasons:

The report sugqests that an off si te source is responsible
for the contaminal ion found onsite. However/ a speeif ic off
site source was not identified by you. Al-sof a check done
by this off lce with the City of Oakland Fire Services
Agency was unable to identify an off site source. Hence
the information was inconcfusive. According to the current
owner, Andre Mercier, the tank was used to store diesel
since 1983, when he purchased the property. unti l  March I,
1994, when i t  was removed. Previously, the tank stored
gasoline. The f j-1e for the Benz Shopr located at 381-26'"
St.,  indicated that a tank exists at that si te, The
inspection reports did not indicate the contents of the
tanks. However, our database indicated a dieset tank
onsite. A1so, this tank has not been used since 1986. Slnce
this tank did not contaio gasol ine, i t  does not appear that
this was a source of the gasoline or MTBE contamination
found at the subject sl te. The f i le for the Oakland State
Garage Fteet Adrnint strat ion, 4}7-2lth St.,  indicated that 2
tanks: 1 qasol ine, and 1 waste oi l ,  were removed on Aug,
30/ 1994, and replaced with 1 regular unleaded gasol ine
tank. The tank was permitted on Nov. 25, 1998. The tanks
which were removed were determined to be nonleaking. Since
the renaining tank was recentl-y perrnitted, it woul-d
un l i ke ly  be  a  leaker .  Un i ted  Glass  Co. ,  477-25t t '  S t . ,  i s  a
c losed case.  The i r  gaso l ine  tank  was removed Nov.?r1990,
During the sampling period, . Ian, 28, 1994, to Nov. 14,
1994' the groundwater sanples for TPH-Gasoline decreased
from 23,000 uq,/L to 11800 ug./L, and the benzene results



were alL nondetectabl-e. These results do not corcespond to
those found on the subject si te where the concentrat ions
we!.e much higher.

Based on the information reviewed thus far, additional work
needs to be done .

1) A Risk Assessment is required to address the contaminant
concentrat ions onsite. {This needs to be done whether or
not an off si te source has been identi f ied. )
2) Two addit ional- quar.ters of rnonitoring is required. The
Iast sampling event on L]uly 31, 199g, i idicated an
increasing concentrat ion of benzene .
to be decl ining before closure can be

Concentrations need
granted.

3) Better del ineation of the benzene contamination
necessary. High benzene concentrat ions were found.
one more grab groundwater sample is requested close
building halfway between MW-l and MW-3.
4) Alsof you may need to identi fy an off si te -source or to
eliminate the possibility that the contamination is from an
onsite source. However, the high concentrations for .the
various contaminants found in MW-1 and its proxinity to the
former locatlon of the tanks suggests that the source may
be from onsite.

Please provide a workplan for the additional work required
within 60 days of the date of this tetter. please be
advised that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to Tit le 23, CCR, Section 2j22(cJ. Any extensions
of the stated deadl- ines, or modtf icat ions of the required
tasks, rnust be confirmed in writ ing by this agiency.

If  you have any questj .ons, please calL me at (510) 56?-
6746-

S i .ncerely,

>$-\
Don Hwanq
Hazardous Materiafs Speciaf ist

C: Richard Burzinski,  Earth Tech, 695 River Oaks parkway,
San Jose, CA 95134

At l-east
to the



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFIS, ngency oirector kil44
17 i lune, 1998

srrD 5008

Andre Mercier
55L Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardiner, wA 983 82

re :  434 -25 th  S t . ,  Oak land ,  CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337.9335 (FAX)

Dear Mr. Mercier:

Ttris office has received and reviewed a Groundwater Monitoring
Repor tda tedMay] -ggSbyRUSTEnv i ronmenta l& In f ras tn rc tu re
coicerning the ibove sile. The foll-owingi are cofiments concerning
this report and your site:

There is sLill a high level of contamination which would noL, at
this time warranL case closure.
i .  t f*s off ice is looking for off-si te sources that may be the

cause of this contsamiiation. ftris search was done before'
Yrithout any succeas .

2 - Ttre welt wiuh the highesu Level of contamination is the
uoqradienE well, in ihe vicinity of ehe former tank location'
c;;;daa;. gradient is not very uniform so its is hard Eo dravT
conclusions about Lhis aituation-

3. You are in lhe clean-up fund. This office expects that
anotsher round of sampl ing vtill occur for the next quarter '
T'he Regional Board riquiies testing for MTBE ' rt is stated
itrit gisofine was not stsored afLer 1984 in the tank, and tshis
might"piecfude the t{rBE testing requirement ' However, the
teitin! for MTBE may help in identifying if there is an off-
si tse source.

Please cal l  this off ice with any questsions ac (5L0) 567-6782'

S incerely,

Environmental protection Division

c: Richard Burzinski, RUST, Environftent & InfrastrucEure Inc'.
595 River Oaks Pkwy' ,  San Jose, CA 951-34

Dick Pantages, Chief  -  f i les
LeRoy Grifiin, city of Oakland Hazardous Material Divieion
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 5674700
FAX (5r0) 337.9335

Andre Mercier
551 Gardiner Beach Rd.
Gardiner WA 98382

RE: Catering by Andre site, 434-251h St., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Mercier,

Since my last letter to you, dated 10128196, this office is in receipt of the following documents:

l) *soil and Groundwater Investigation" report, prepared by RUsT Environment and

lnfrastructure, dated May 1997 (received hete on 5D0197).

Please note that a worbp!4B for thfu investigation was not received in this ollice' as was

requested io -y tO-2ti/9C tetter. You went ahead with the scope of work withou! anproval

from this office.- Howwer, the May 1997 report appeals to be. as per industry standards.

This report documents the installation of two soil borings on the ea.st side ofthe building.

Although the maximum benzene soil concentration detected was 0.21 ppm @l at l0bgs)' the

arithmijc average ofthe soil samples considered left in place (11 sample$ yielded an average of

0.0295 ppm. Tlie 1l samples included the 5 new soil samples from the RUST investigation; Ex'

l, EX-2" EX-3, EX-4A from the 3/94 investigation; and borehole samples MWI-L2 and-MW3-LS

from the 8/94 investigation. This average benzene soil concentration is less than the Risk Based

Screening Level $n-SL) for the fier I look up table in the American Society of Testing and

Materials-' (ASTM "Risk gased corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release sites,"

document E1739-95. That RBSL is 0.05 ppm, which is the indoor air pathway for commercial

sites, loa target lwel. This means that no further soit investigation is warranted, and the

residual soil ioncentrations left in place do not pose a significant risk to human health. .

This report also documents the sampling of the three groundwater monitoring wells on2ll8l97.

This is the second groundwater sampling went; the fust event was conducted on 9/8/94. Section

8.0 of the report indicates tirat you plan to continue to sample and monitor the 3 wells in the 3rd

quarter of 1i97. You are rilso reque$ted to srmple Nnd monitor the 3 weils in the lst quarter

of 1998, for a total of 4 quarters of groundwater sampling and monitoring. lt would be

acceptable to submit one report to document the last 2 quarters offield work. Please submit this

r*po"t *ittrin 60 days of the first quarter 1998 sampling date. When this report is received'

the case will be evaluated for closure.
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I believe our mutual goal is the closure ofthis case, at which point a closure letter will be issued
from this officq and signed by the Director of this Department. As you probably knoq the
clozure letter is usually paramount in importance when doing a property transfer or refinancing a
property loan.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700: ext 6i6l; our fax number is 5lL
337-9335.

Sincerelv. , tl
r \ i l  ^ l /t4lQ ffil/ut--z
ll"

Jefglfer Eberle
HaZardous Materials Specialist

/^ ' t  , /
/ /  t - - . 1 '  J l  , / , .

,{//*,Ih,u/{lt, dtrut-
, / t r v - " * - t / ''.'

Madhulla Logan, M.S. Toxicologlt
Hazardous Materials Speciatst

cc: Richard Burzinski. RUST Environment and Infrastructure, 695 River Oaks Pky, San Jose
cA 95134
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB UST Cleanup Fund
Jennifer Eberle./file

je.s008-E
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Andre Mercier
2071 Dollsrhide Rd.
St. Helena CA 9,f574

RE: CatuingbyAndre site, 434-25th St., Oakland CAg46l2

Dear Mr. Mercier,

Since my last letter to you, dated 4ll1l95,I have received your letter dated 5/8/95, in which you
requested an €ntra moffh to continue groundwater monitoring and sampling ag per our telephonc
conversation of5/4/95. I have also received a copy ofa letter Aom the State Cleanup Fund
addressed to you. This letter was not date4 but it was supposed to have been dated 9119196,
acmrding to a telecon with Cheryl Gordon today. The State is planning to withdraw your l,Etter
of Coffinitment and close your clairn, because you have not submitted a reimbursemmt request
dncr- 7125195. Th€se requests should be made at least wery six rnonths. Obviously, you can only
submit reinrbursement requests if you hare spent money (or have been billd) for ncw work. The
oleanup and investigation process should be aggolu& Therefore, you are requeNted to rlEt a
contract with a qualified environmental consultent and submit a copy ofthe signed
contract within rl5 doye, or by December 13, 1996. You are also rcquested to continue the
groundwater monitoring and sampling and to submit a report within 120 daye, or by
February 28, 1997. Ifquarterly monitoring/sampling is too costly, it would be acceptable to do
biernial (twice per year) monitoring/sampling. Biennial sampting should be conducted in the lst
and 3rd quarters.

You are required to be proaotive in this investigation. "Until investigation and cleanup arc
completc, the owner or operator shall submit repofis to the local agenclr . . . cvery three
months or more frequently as specified by the agency," as per Section 2652 (d) of CCR,
Title Z), Div. 3, Ch. 16.

.ds mentioned in rry last letter, soil contsmination is still an issue. Sample EX4a was the last
sample to be collected in conjunction with tank rernoval activities. It wae located approximotdy
4' east oftle building, near the gas meter. It appears that the conc€ntratiofls of contaminants
actually increased as we got closer to the building. The lateral ectent of soil contaraination was
not firlly defined. It is possible that greater soil contamination exists to the west of sample EX-4a.
To preclude this possibility, you are rcquected to submit I brief workplan for coil sampling
within 60 days, or by December 28, 1996. At least one sample should be collected in the
erea of the fuel dispenser and at least one in the area between EX-4a and the building. This
area is a possible source of contaminatiorq and was not sampled during the tank removal. The
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sample between EX-4a and the building should be oolected at approximately 10'below ground
surface. This is the same dep,th ofEX-4a. The dispenser sample should bo collected at
approximately 2bgs; ifND,-soil may not need to be sampled at a greater depth; ifthere is
contamination at Zbgs, soil should be also sampled at a greater depth. These samples should be
collected at a depth of l0bgs; to save on expemes, sampling can be conducted via hand auger. I
have attached a map oftank removal sampling.

I believe our mutual goal is the closure of this caee, at which point a closure letter will be issued
from tlis officg and signed by the Drector of this Department. As you probably know, the
'closure letter is usually paramount in importatrce when doing a property transfer or refinancing a
property loan.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 51G'567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 5l0.
337-9335.

Specialist

Cheryl Gordoq SWRCB UST Cleanup Fund
Jennifer Eberle/file

je.5008-D
attachmeot
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Andre Mercier
2071 Dollarhide Rd.
St. Helena CA 9457 4

RE: Catering by Andre slte, 434-25th St. I  Oakland CA 94512

Dear Mr. Mercier,

I arn in receipt of the rrMonitoring Well InstalLation Reportr tl
prepared by RUST Environnent and Infrastructure, ( incorrectly)
dated February L994i the correct date is February 1995. As you
know, this report documents the lnstallation of three groundwater
rnonitoring wells. The wells were sanpled o\ 9l8l94i maximum
concentrations rrere 7,700 ppb TPH-gasoline and 99 ppb benzene.

These wells should be sanpled for four consecutive quarters for
TPH-gasol-ine and BTEX. After the conpletion of four consecutive
quartera of saurpling and monitoring, we lrill assess the need for
further monitoring. llber€fore, you are requeat€d to continue
groundwater sanplitrg and uonitorlng vitbin 60 alays, or by itun€
11, 1995. rruntil invsstigation and cleaaup are colplete, tbe
onn€r or operator sball subnit reports to tbe loqal agsncy, . . .
every three montha or Dore f,regu€Dtly as speaifiod by the
ag€ncyrl as p€r gection 2652 (dl) of CCR, Tit le 23, Div. 3, Ch.
16 .

Soil  contamination is st i l l  an issue. Sanple EX-4a was the tast
sanple to be collected in conjunction with tank removal
activities. It was located approxirnately 4. east of the
building, near the gas neter. It appears that the concentrations
of contaminants actually increased as we got closer to the
building. The lateral extent of soil contamination was not fully
defined. It is possible that greater soil contanination exists
to the west of sample EX-4a. To preclude thi6 possibillty, you
ar€ requ€ateal to subnit a brief, rorkplan for soil sampliag in tbe
ar€a betn€en EX-{a and tbe building, within 60 days, or by June
LL, L995. At Least one sarnple should be coLLected in the area of
the fuel dispenser, This area is a possible source of
contamination, and was not sanpled durlng the tank removal. The
sanpLe between EX-4a and the building should be collected at
approxlnately lor below ground surface. This is the sane depth
of Ex-4a. The dispenser sarnpl-e should be collected at
approxirnately 2'bgs; if ND, soil nay not need to be sampled at a
greater depth; if there is contamination at 2rbgs, soiL should be
also sampled at a greater depth. I have attached a nap of tank
renoval. sanpling.

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONft/ENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HBALTII DEPT '
E}. IVIRONMENTAI PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #25O
ALAMEDA Ch 94502-6577
(  510  )  567 -6700
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If you have any questions, please

Sincerely, /
A r t t  I
I  ' { /  I  a  I  "  /

YITV/\A/
adn/-rifer Eberle
H{;/ardous Materials specialist

contact me at 5LO-567 -67 6r .

cc: Ray Kahler, RUST Environnent and Insfrastructure. 3327
Longview Dr., suite 210, N. I l lghlands CA 95560

Ariu Levi/ f i le

Je .  s008-c
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Andre Mercier
2071 Dollarhide Rd.
St. Helena cA 94574

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

AIAMljlld crit JN !1 l l l14 l. rt l (1,{R i: .', iiRvicLs Aa; lir\"{:l

DtsPABnr[gNT OIr ENvtt ONMENTAL ]IEALTU
I I1I ITARBOR BAYI'ARKWAY,zND FI,OOR
Al.AtuDt)A, ('A lr45$?,h51 1

Dear I'Ir. Mercier ,

we are in receipt of the lWorkplan for Installation of ]tonitoring
wells,rt prepared by wahler Associates, d'ated 7127 194. AE you
know, this workplan involves the installation of 3 qroundwater
nonltoring wells surrounding the former Usf.

The workplan is acceptable with the followlng clarifications:

1) qroundr,tater will also be analyzed for TPH-gasoline
2) i period of 72 hours ltill lapse betr,teen wel-l installation and

developnent
3) a period of 24 hours will lapse between trel.l development and

sampling

Please note that wlth the exception of closure reports ' routine
reportE and docurnents no tongei need to be copied to the Regional
I{aler Qua}lty control Board. 

- 
Klndly subnit a cover letter with

your consultant's reports. If you havg any questions' please
Lontact ne at 510-5a1-ezoo. p].ease notlfy De at l€aat 2 busl'ness
daya La advatrce of f,leld aotlvities.

nifer EberLe
ardous Materials specialist

cc: Ray Kahler, Wahler Asaociates,
Pringle Ave., Suite 580,

Ed Howell/file

je  sooa-B

One Walnut Creek Center' 1Oo
wahut Creek cA 94596
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Andre l{ercier
2 071 Dol larhide Rd.
St. Helena CA 9457 4

Dear Mr.  Mercier,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

we are in receipt of a letter from your lawyer ' catherine
ilohnson, da|-ed 5123194. .This letter reguested an extension of
time for sub'mittal of a lrorkplan until 7129194. lIbls reguest is
acceptablei tbe uorkplat Ls due by July 29, L991.

Pl.ease note that with the exception of closure reportE, routine
reports and documents no longei need to be copied to the Regional.
Water Quality control Board. Kindly subnit a cover letter with
your consultant's reports. If you have any questions, please
contact ne at 510-271-4530.

Eberle
Mater ials special ist

cc: catherine Johnson, One l{arket Plaza I Stuart Street Touer,
suite 1010, san Francisco cA 94105

Argy Mena, Sierra Environnental r PO Box 2546, ltartinez CA
94553

Ed Howell / f i le

je
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Apr i l  20 ,  1994
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Andre llercier
2071 Dolfarhide Rd.
St. Helena cA 94574

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flgsources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: catering by Andre site, 434-25th st. ,  oakland cA 94512

Dear Mr. Mercier,

As you kno!'t, a lrooo-gal}on diesel underground- Storaqe. Tank- (UsT)
was removed from thls-site on 318194. Although no obvioua holes
were noted, corrosion wag present all over the UST. SoiI was
sanpLed auiing UST removaL on 3l8lg4' but not analyzed because it
nras stained and odorous.

The excavation was subsequently lengthened and resampled o!
3/g/94. Three soi l  sanples were non-detectable (ND); sanple Ex-4

1louttrwest corner of exlavation) contained 58 partE per nillion
(ppn) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), X.8 ppn
TPH as diesel (TPH-d), and trace anounts of tol'uene '
ethylbenzene, and xyleneg. I was preBent during these two
events.

Argry uena of Sierra Environrnental reported further excavation and
reilrnpting in the southwest corner of the excavation on 31L4194.
I was not-present durlng this event. The analytlcal reEuItE ltere
conveyed to ne during a telephone conversation wittr Argy I{ena on
4/t8lt4i there sras reportedly 290 ppo TqH-g. Thls representa 4
increase in concentration fron the previous Eample (EX-4).

Resul.ts from groundwater sarnpled during the tank removal on
3lglg4 docuurented 45rOOO parts per bi l l ion (ppb) fP$-d and 2.6
ppb benzene.

These are significant groundltater concentrations; it is unknown
whether grouidwater contanination has mlgrated fron tbe imediate
tank area. Therefore, ye regu€at a ttortpla! or propoaal f,or a
grourasater J.nveetLgatJ.on, submltted under cover letter from
lourself, and prepaied by a recognized professional as outlined
Lelow. ihe groundwater investigitlon should conslEt of a ninimum
of three rnonitoring wells in an eguilateral triangular
configuration to deternine groundwater flow direction and to
assesi groundwater quality. we can produce a nap with nearby
leaking UST sites to aid you in this process.
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